
COLLECTIBLES CORNER 
Banknotes, Coins, Medals, Cigarette Cards, Ephemera, Postcards, 

Stamps & Postal History, Sports Programmes 

 

MAIL BID SALE 118 
 

Closing Date: Friday 10th June 2022 

 

 

 

 

  
                                                                      1      

 

    
                                     45                            374                             71 

 

 

Collectibles Corner 

5-7 Upper O’Connell St (2nd Floor), Dublin 1 D01 P5P5 

Ph. 086 8573270 Email: petergeoffroy@gmail.com 

www.collectiblescorner.net 

mailto:petergeoffroy@gmail.com


Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 118 closing 10th June 2022 
       Lot No          Description                                                                                                                                                  Estimate 
   

Pictures in colour on website 

  Dear Collector 

Here is the latest sale for collectors of small collectibles.  As always, there’s a wide 

variety at estimates from €20 upwards, with Banknotes, Coins, Badges & Medals, 

Historical & Political Ephemera, Postcards, GAA Programmes, Soccer and Rugby 

Programmes, Stamps & Postal History & Cigarette Cards. The list and colour 

pictures may be seen at the website          

www.collectiblescorner.net 

 

LAST MINUTE BIDS: Please note that bids may be sent by email, text or voice message up 

to 5pm on the day of the Sale BUT I WILL NOT BE ABLE TO TAKE CALLS OR TO 

RESPOND TO ANY REQUESTS AFTER 4PM 

 

Payment by credit card is subject to 2% surcharge, no charge for debit cards. 

 

VIEWING: 

Viewing will be by appointment. I will have some, but not all, lots available for viewing at 

the office on  Friday, Wednesday & Thursday prior to the Sale.   Please phone or email to 

arrange a time. 

Some large lots will not be available but, within reason, I can send scans of lots. 

I won’t be in the office on the day of the Sale, so bids sent by post should arrive no later 

than Thursday 9th June. 

 

Good luck with your bids! 

Peter Geoffroy 

 

From outside Ireland, phone no. is   +353 86 8573270,  email  petergeoffroy@gmail.com 

 

 

                  BANKNOTES 

 1 Republic of Ireland National Bond Fifty Dollars signed Michael Scanlon & JB Sullivan,  €800.00 
 issued May 17 1866 to Miss Dora Colgan. Blake & Callaway FE9.   A few heavy folds and  
 minor edge nicks, about vf. 

 2 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Shillings 25-1-47.  Few creases, just fine. €30.00 

 3 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Shillings x3: 3-1-62 about vf, 6-4-64 about vf & 25-5-66   €40.00 
 fine.  (3) 

 4 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Shillings x3, 6-4-64, 7-10-65 & 6-6-68.  Fine.  (3) €40.00 

 5 Central Bank "C" series Douglas Hyde Fifty Pounds 14-02-96 LAE165752.  About vf. €80.00 

 6 Central Bank C series Five Pounds Catherine McAuley 15-10-99 x5 in numerical sequence  €60.00 
 VTM657620 to VTM657624.  Uncirculated.  (5) 

 7 Euro.   Miscut 2002 Five Euro x2, prefix X (Germany) to show part of adjoining note.   €25.00 
 These were probably cut out from an uncut sheet as novelties and not issued as single  
 notes.  Unc.  (2) 

 8 Northern Ireland.  Ulster Bank Belfast Five Pounds 1st Jany. 1943, signed in pen by  €80.00 
 Williams, U57b.  About vf. 

 9 1741 handwritten receipt for £1-2s-9d for "half a year's teaching".  Fine. €20.00 

http://www.collectiblescorner.net/
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 10 Early cheque.  1794 cheque for £30 signed by Henry Grattan drawn on Bank of David La  €80.00 
 Touche & Brothers.  Fine. 

 11 Euro.  Five Euro notes 2002 with country prefixes of Belgium (Z), Finland (L), Netherlands  €50.00 
 (P), Austria (N), Spain (V), Germany (X), France (U).  All uncirculated.  (7) 

 12 UK. GV Treasury brown & green One Pound signed Warren Fisher prefix J1/47 (Feb  €100.00 
 1923).  A few pinholes, otherwise near ef. 

 13 UK.  Bank of England large white Five Pounds 19th March 1951 signed Beale.  A few ink  €70.00 
 spots, about vf. 

 14 USA.  Two Dollars series of 1995 uncut strip of four as issued by Bureau of Engraving &  €45.00 
 Printing in explanatory folder.  Unc 

 15 USA.  Five Dollars series of 1995 uncut strip of four as issued by Bureau of Engraving &  €60.00 
 Printing in explanatory folder.  Unc. 

 16 USA.  One Dollar series of 2001 uncut strip of four as issued by Bureau of Engraving &  €35.00 
 Printing in explanatory folder.  Unc. 

  

   COINS: Ireland 

  17 James II gunmoney crown about fine, George III silver bank token Irish ten pence 1813  €20.00 
 about vf, also 1557 groat poor.  (3) 

 18 Early copper halfpennies: Charles II Armstrong & Legge 1680 about fine, George II young  €35.00 
 head 1741 about fine, George III 1805 good and another with verdigris.  (4) 

 19 LSD.  1928 group: halfcrown good fine, florins x2 good fine, shilling vf.  (4) €20.00 

 20 LSD.  Halfcrown 1934, good ef.  €80.00 

 21 LSD.  Florin 1935, about unc with some tarnish on part of obverse. €50.00 

 22 LSD.  1939 halfpenny, ef with dull lustre. €40.00 

 23 Decimal.  Uncirculated group: Millennium fifty pence 1988 x2, twenty pence 1986 x2, 1988  €20.00 
 x2, small ten pence 1993 x4, large five pence 1980.  All unc.  (11) 

 24 Central Bank 2012 Monastic Art gold twenty euros proof in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 25 Central Bank 2003 Special Olympics silver ten euro with gold detail proof in presentation  €35.00 
 case with cert. 

 26 Central Bank brilliant uncirculated year sets in presentation packs: 2003 Casino Marino,  €60.00 
 2003 Special Olympics, 2004 Reginald's Tower, 2004 Heywood Gardens.  (4 sets) 

 27 2004 Central Bank Celtic Swan ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 28 Central Bank 2005 Rowan Hamilton ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 29 Central Bank brilliant unc year sets in presentation folders: 2006 Glenveagh National Park,  €60.00 
 2007 Treaty of Rome set of 9, 2007 Dun Aonghasa, 2008 Newgrange, 2009 GAA 125th  
 Anniversary.  (5 sets) 

 30 2007 Central Bank Celtic Coin ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €40.00 

 31 Central Bank 2007 proof year set of 9 in presentation case with cert. €45.00 

 32 Central Bank 2007 Mestrovic fifteen euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. €50.00 

 33 Central Bank 2013 Centenary of the Lockout silver fifteen euro proof in presentation case  €40.00 
 with cert. 

  

  COINS: World 

 34 UK.  Mainly GVI & QEII range in album leaves and bag, halfpennies x8, pennies x38,  €35.00 
 threepence brass x35, sixpence x91, shillings x107, florins x15, also 12 commemorative crowns  

 35 Australia.  Silver kangaroo 1oz 999 silver 2016 x2.  Unc  (2) €50.00 
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 36 San Marino.  2010 Botticelli two euro unc in official presentation folder. €30.00 

 37 San Marino.  2011 Giorgio Vasari commemorative two euro unc in official presentation  €30.00 
 folder. 
 38 San Marino.  2013 official silver five euro proof coin commemorating 50th anniversary of  €45.00 
 death of John F Kennedy, in presentation folder. 

 39 San Marino.  2013 "Il Pinturicchio" commemorative two euro unc in official presentation  €30.00 
 folder. 

 40 San Marino.  2014 Donato Bramante commemorative two euro unc in official presentation  €30.00 
 folder. 

 41 San Marino.  2014 Giacomo Puccini commemorative two euro unc in official presentation  €30.00 
 folder. 

 42 San Marino.  2015 German Reunification commemorative two euro in official presentation  €30.00 
 folder. 

 43 San Marino.  2015 Dante commemorative two euro coin unc in official presentation folder. €30.00 

 44 San Marino.  2016 Donatello commemorative two euro coin unc in presentation folder. €30.00 

 45 UK.  Edward VII gold sovereign 1909, very fine. €425.00 

 46 UK.  GV gold half sovereign 1912, very fine. €200.00 

 47 UK.  GV gold half sovereign 1918, very fine. €200.00 

 48 UK.  Commemorative crowns: 1953 Coronation, 1972 Silver Wedding x2, 1977 Silver  €30.00 
 Jubilee x7, 1977 Silver Jubilee medallion by BP, 1980 Queen Mother's 80th Birthday x3,  
 1981 Royal Wedding Charles & Diana, 1990 Queen Mother's 90th Birthday five pounds.   
 All in bank perspex cases except last in blister pack.  (16) 

 49 UK.  Crowns x2: George III 1819 very good, Victoria 1897 good fine.  (2) €50.00 

 50 UK.  Halfcrowns x3: George III 1817, George IV 1821 & 1834.  About fine.  (3) €28.00 

 51 UK.  Victoria halfcrown 1885 fine, gothic florin 1873 fine, shilling 1875 ef but with rim nick  €22.00 
 on reverse.  (3) 

 52 UK.  Victoria halfcrown 1899 x4.  Fine to good fine.  (4) €35.00 

 53 UK.  Edward VII halfcrown 1909 x2, fine & good fine.  (2) €22.00 

 54 UK.  Victoria florins x3: 1887, 1889 & 1899.  Fine to vf.  (3) €25.00 

 55 UK.  Victoria old head florins x3: 1899, 1900 & 1901.  Fine.  (3) €22.00 

 56 UK Edward VII florin 1910 x2 and shilling 1910.  Good fine.  (3) €20.00 

 57 UK.  George V florins x3: 1913 lustrous, 1914 vf, 1916 ef.  (3) €25.00 

 58 UK.  Edward VII shillings x6:  1902, 1906 x2, 1907, 1909 & 1910.  Mainly fine.  (6) €22.00 

 59 UK.  Victoria young head sixpence x6: 1858, 1865, 1873, 1874, 1875 & 1885.  About fine to €20.00 
  good fine.  (6) 

 60 UK.  Edward VII sixpence x8: 1903, 1904, 1906 x2, 1907, 1909 & 1910 x2.  About fine to  €20.00 
 fine.  (8) 

 61 UK.  Victoria groat x7: 1840, 1842, 1848, 1849, 1854 x2, 1855.  Mainly fine.  (7) €20.00 

 62 UK.  Victoria small coins:  maundy fourpence 1843, penny halfpenny x6 (1835 holed, 1839  €20.00 
 x2, one holed, 1841 holed, 1842, 1843 holed), 1844 half farthing.  About fine to good fine. (8)   

 63 Early English copper:  Penny x2, Victoria 1854 good fine, GIV 1826 very good, halfpenny  €25.00 
 x5, GIII 1750-1773 poor to very good, GIV 1806 good, farthings x2, Victoria young head  
 date obscured vg, 1897 old head fine.  (9) 

 64 UK.  Royal Mint mixed date LSD set of 9, farthing 1955, halfpenny, penny, threepence &  €20.00 
 sixpence, all 1967, English shilling 1966, Scottish shilling 1963, florin 1966, halfcrown  
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 1967, all brilliant unc in presentation folder.  (9) 

 65 World mix in shopping bag with much holiday change, Ireland, UK to £2 and £5, Canada  €40.00 
 incl 1982 Confederation dollar, Germany to 2M, USA, European countries, also few  
 banknotes incl Ireland £10 & £5.  Mostly fine or better.  (1000+) 

 66 World.  1970/2000s arranged in album pages by country: Bulgaria, Romania, Russian  €25.00 
 Federation, Uruguay, Brazil.  Mainly fine or better.  (83) 

 67 World accumulation in old tin box and album, ranging from 18th century copper to  €40.00 
 modern holiday change, some better noted incl USA double-head cent, Upper Canada  
 penny token, Quebec halfpenny bank token, East India Co half anna, GIV farthing, QV silver  
 groat x3, Denmark 1771 one skilling, Cronebane halfpenny holed, GII Irish ten pence bank  
 token, Spain Charles III eight maravedis, few banknotes incl Irish Lavery Ten Shillings, B  
 series One Pound x3.  Worth a browse.  Poor to fine.  (100s) 

  

  MEDALS, BADGES & MILITARIA 

 68 1966 silver medallion by Vincze commemorating the Rising, obv bust of Pearse, rev text  €90.00 
 from Proclamation, 2oz silver.  About unc. 

 69 1966 silver medallion by Vincze commemorating the Rising, obv bust of Pearse, rev text  €40.00 
 from Proclamation, 1oz silver.  About unc. 

 70 "The Story of the Munsters at Etreux, Festubert, Rue de Bois and Hulloch" Mrs Victor  €35.00 
 Rickard1918 hardcover 116 pages.  Some age spots, very good. 

 71 1921 War of Independence service medal with ribbon and suspension bar.  Very fine. €240.00 

 72 "The Irish Guards in the Great War" Rudyard Kipling 1923, 1st edition in 2 volumes  €30.00 
 hardbound.  Very good.  (2) 

 73 "Irishmen or English Soldiers?: The times & world of a Southern Catholic Irish Man (1876- €20.00 
 1916) enlisting in the British Army during WWI" Thomas P Dooley 1995 softcover 265  
 pages.  Fine. 

 74 "Crown and Company: The Historical Records of the 2nd Batt Royal Dublin Fusiliers" Vol I  €80.00 
 1662-1911, Vol II 1911-1922 plus folder of maps, 2000 reprint by Schull Books of original  
 1923 edition by Major Arthur Mainwaring, hardbound in blue cloth, limited ed85ition of 200,  
 of which this is no 182.  Fine. 

 75 Military.  "The Widow's Penny:  Memorial Record of the Limerick Men & Women who gave  €65.00 
 their lives in the Great War" Patrick J McNamara 2000 hardback with dust jacket 543  
 pages, signed by the author.  Very fine. 

 76 "Irish Heroes in the War" with "The Irish in Great Britain" TP O'Connor plus "The Tyneside  €20.00 
 Irish Brigade" Joseph Keating, compiled by Felix Lavery 1917, reprinted by Naval &  
 Military Press paperback.  Fine. 

 77 "Irish Regiments in the Great War: Discipline & Morale" Timothy Bowman 2003 hardback  €20.00 
 with dust jacket 237 pages.  Fine. 

 78 "The Blue Cap: Journal of the Royal Dublin Fusiliers Association" x8 annual issues, Vol 11  €30.00 
 Dec 2004 to Vol 18 Dec 2013.  Fine.  (8) 

 79 "The Irish Army in the Congo 1960-1964: The Far Battalions" ed by David O'Donoghue  €35.00 
 2005 paperback 228 pages with illustrations.  Very good. 

 80 "Remembering the War Dead: British Commonwealth and International War Graves in  €32.00 
 Ireland since 1914" Fergus D'Arcy 2007 large format paperback 457 pages illustrated,  
 publ by OPW.  Fine. 

 81 "Harry Clarke's War: Illustrations for Ireland's Memorial Records 1914-1918" Marguerite  €65.00 
 Helmers 2016 hardback with dust jacket 264 pages with illustrations.  Fine. 

 82 Mixed lot with Dublin Temperance Bazaar medal on ribbon, Bovril farthing-size tokens x2,  €30.00 
 An Tostal 1954 lapel pin badge, Irish farthing 1932, enamel badge of yacht, souvenir of  
 Antrim.  Very good to fine.  (6) 

 83 Lapel Badge.  "IRISH SOAP BOX DERBY" x2, with long pin at back, yellow metal and blue or  €25.00 
 green enamel.  Fine.  (2) 
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 84 Soccer.  Bohemians Football Club enamel lapel badge.  Fine. €20.00 

 85 France.  Légion d'Honneur Commander's medal with neck ribbon and suspension.  Very  €75.00 
 fine. 
 86 UK.  Mixed lot in tin box with white metal commemorative medallions for Victoria Jubilee  €30.00 
 1887, GV Silver Jubilee 1935, Coronation of GVI 1937, East Lancashire cap badge, pin  
 badges with inset pictures of Victoria, Roberts & White, enamel badges for 1937  
 coronation x2 etc.  Mainly fine or better.  (12) 

 87 UK.  EVII coronation 9 Aug 1902 silver medallion, 3cm 12.6g.  About ef. €30.00 

 88 Military.  Group of real photo postcards with portraits of soldiers incl some groups, mainly  €25.00 
 WWI period.  Fine.  (30) 

  

  CIGARETTE CARDS 

 89 Cigarette Cards.  Players "The Kings and Queens of England" 1935 and Wills "The Reign of  €30.00 
 King George V" 1935, sets of 50 stuck down in printed official albums.  Fine.  (100) 

 90 Cigarette Cards. Players "Racing Yachts" 1938 large size set of 25.  Cat £95.  Fine. €30.00 

 91 Cigarette Cards.  Wills "Irish Sportsmen" 1936, 48 of set of 50 plus 12 duplicates.  A few  €35.00 
 faults, good to fine.  (60) 

 92 Cigarette Cards.  Wills "Soldiers of the World" 1895-7 series unnumbered x27 cards, cat £9 €40.00 
  each.  Mainly very good.  (27) 

 93 Cigarette Cards.  Ships: Wills "Celebrated Ships" 1911 set 50, "Merchant Ships of the  €40.00 
 World" 1924 set 50, "Ships & Shipping" 1928 overseas 31/50, "The World's  
 Dreadnoughts" 1910 set 25, Anon "Ships with Flags" 16 plain backs, Cadbury (Bournville)  
 "Famous Steam Ships" 1923 set 27.  Fine.  (179) 

  

  EPHEMERA: Ireland, by date 

 94 "Shamrock" weekly magazine publ by William O'Brien, 3 Lr Abbey Street, issue for Oct 6  €20.00 
 1883.  Fine. 

 95 "Shamrock" issue of Nov 10 1883.  Fine. €20.00 

 96 "Shamrock" issue of Mar 1 1884.  Fine. €20.00 

 97 The Illustrated London News x2issues, Feb 3 & May 12 1883.  Irish interest includes  €25.00 
 illustrations of Thurles Boycott and Gathering Seaweed in Co Clare.  Fine.  (2) 

 98 The Illustrated London News x 2 issues, Jun 9 & 30 1883.  Illustrations include Russian  €25.00 
 Imperial Coronation, Cork Exhibition, Lacrosse, Opening of Irish Lace Exhibition at the  
 Mansion House & specimens exhibited.  Fine.  (2) 

 99 Mills, Grating Permissions & Salmon Weirs.  1890s bundle of documents from Dept of  €35.00 
 Agriculture and Office of Irish Fisheries relating to Cos Waterford, Kilkenny & Tipperary, in 
  original envelopes.  Good. 

 100 "Ireland Under Elizabeth & James I" Vol X of Carisbrooke Library, by Edmund Spenser, Sir  €30.00 
 John Davies & Fynes Morison 1890 edited by Henry Morley, hardbound with gilt  
 decoration on cover, 445 pages, some uncut.  Fine. 

 101 Early matchboxes.  Metal boxes with striker on base and inset picture of Victoria on  €30.00 
 top, made by Paterson & Maguire, with label inside for The Mecca Café Grafton Street.   
 Tarnished and worn.  (3) 

 102 Thom's Official Directory of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland for 1897  €50.00 
 published in Dublin, re-bound, hardback, 2224 pages.  Fine. 

 103 "History of the Dublin Catholic Cemeteries" William J Fitzpatrick 1900 hardcover green  €75.00 
 cloth gilt title 236 pages plus appendix, 64 full-page illustrations and fold-out map.  Front  
 cover stained and rubbed bottom left, Very good. 

 104 Patrick Pearse: Oration of PH Pearse over Rossa's Grave, single sheet published by Fergus  €85.00 
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 O'Connor 1915.  Fine. 

 105 "Howth and its Owners being the fifth part of A History of County Dublin" Francis Elrington €60.00 
  Ball 1917 hardbound 174 pages, also 1813 letter from Messrs Tappenden in Wales  
 referring to railway plates and wheels for the works at Howth.  Fine.  (2) 

 106 "Sinn Fein Rebellion Handbook" 1917 edition compiled by Weekly Irish Times original  €80.00 
 softcover re-bound by library but covers detached, fold-out map is complete but torn,  
 otherwise fine. 

 107 Railway.  Old postcard-size photographs of Dublin-Blessington tram x2 different, ditto  €25.00 
 four-wheeled Ford car no 2, DUT Goods train, Kingstown-Dublin horse-drawn coach with  
 passengers, Engineers Dept carriage.  Fine.  (6) 

 108 1921 Board of Trade Report of the Water Power Resources of Ireland Sub-Committee  €30.00 
 publ HMSO Dublin 21 foolscap pages, missing back cover.  Ex library, very good. 

 109 Dublin Horse Show.  Publicity labels on cover: 1923 on front of plain postcard, 1929 as  €35.00 
 seal on back, 1932 also as seal on back.  Very good.  (3) 

 110 "An tÓglach" 1926 x12 issues.  Covers all loose, page edges very brittle, contents still  €30.00 
 readable.  Fair.  (12) 

 111 Irish-English Dictionary compiled Rev Patrick S Dineen 1927 hardback with gilt title 1340  €50.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 112 "Fánaí" Seán Óg Ó Caomhánaigh 1928 hardback with dust jacket featuring drawing by Sean €25.00 
  O Sullivan 205 pages in Irish.  Fine. 

 113 Dublin Civic Week 1929 Military Tattoo at Lansdowne Road.  Free-standing advertising  €75.00 
 card designed by Maurice McGonigal.  Fine. 

 114 "Free State Farmer" monthly newspaper published by Wilson Hartnell Dublin x2 issues,  €30.00 
 Nov and Dec 1929.  Very good.  (2) 

 115 "Making Conversation" Christine Countess of Longford 1931 1st edition (2nd impression)  €50.00 
 1931 hardback with dust jacket 288 pages.  Fine. 

 116 "The Post Office Dublin Directory and Calendar for 1932" publ Alex Thom hardbound.   €40.00 
 Fine. 
 117 "The Framework of a Christian State" E. Cahill SJ 1932 1st edition hardback with dust  €20.00 
 jacket 701 pages.  Fine. 

 118 Watson's catalogue of fruit trees & shrubs, dated "Kew February 1939" softcover 74 pages €30.00 
  with annotations.  It appears that illustrations have been removed.  Very good. 

 119 "The Bell: A Survey of Irish Life" Vol 1 No 1 October 1940 card covers with contributions  €50.00 
 by Elizabeth Bowen, Patrick Kavanagh, Flann O'Brien, Frank O'Connor, Sean O'Faolain,  
 Ernie O'Malley & Jack B Yeats, ed by Sean O'Faolain, 94 pages.  Very good. 

 120 "Ireland and the War" pamphlet no 1 issued by The Irish Association 1940, soft cover 40  €25.00 
 pages.  Very good. 

 121 The Capuchin Annual 1944 with articles on Michael O'Clery, Irish Woollen Trade, Michael  €25.00 
 Healy watercolourist, 50 pages of photos by TJ Molloy, pieces by Benedict Kiely, Thomas  
 McGreevy, Francis Stuart etc.  Very good. 

 122 "Miss Pennyfeather in the Springtime" Eileen O'Faolain 1946, children's book illustrated by €25.00 
  Muriel Brandt, hardback with dust jacket.  Small nick in dust jacket, otherwise fine. 

 123 Philip's Handy County Atlas of Ireland: a series of detailed county maps with consulting  €25.00 
 index" soft cover octavo, with 37 maps (each over two pages).  Very good. 

 124 "Essays and Studies presented to Professor Tadhg Ua Donnchadha (Torna) on the  €40.00 
 occasion of his seventieth birthday 1944" ed Seamus Pender publ Cork University Press  
 1947, hardbound with dust jacket 258 pages.  Edge tears on dust jacket, otherwise fine. 

 125 "Dublin's Fighting Story 1916-21 told by the men who made it" ed Piarais Beaslai  €30.00 
 paperback 1st edition publ by The Kerryman c1950.  Fine. 

 126 Co Waterford.  "History of the Parish of Mooncoin" Very Rev Walter McDonald 1959 card  €20.00 
 covers 76 pages.  Newspaper clippings of local sporting interest have been pasted in, text  
 is unaffected.  Very good. 
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 127 Unusual carved piece of wood (stated to be bog oak) with five faces carved.  Acquired in  €30.00 
 West of Ireland in 1960s. 

 128 "Nicolas Poussin" Thomas McGreevy 1960 large format hardbound publ by Dolmen Press,  €25.00 
 48 pages, edition limited to 500 copies.  Ex library, very good. 

 129 "Fianna Fáil: An Chéad Tréimse - The Story of Fianna Fáil, First Phase" 1960 soft cover 130 €25.00 
  pages.  Fine. 

 130 "Teams for the Match at Cricket on Saturday 19th August 1961 between Irish Georgian  €25.00 
 Society and North of Ireland Trust at Malahide Castle" single sheet printed in three colours 
  by Dolmen Press.  Fine. 

 131 Irish Georgian Society.  1962-78 collection of flyers, advertisements, tickets, order forms  €45.00 
 etc.  Fine.  (40) 

 132 Irish Georgian Society wall calendar for 1962 with 12 plates from Malton's Views of  €25.00 
 Dublin.  Fine. 

 133 "Wesley College Dublin: an historical summary 1845-1962" R Lee Cole 1963 hardbound,  €20.00 
 no dust jacket 152 pages.  Fine. 

 134 "Irish Visit: complete text of President Kennedy's speeches with illustrations" publ by  €35.00 
 Grafton Advertising 1963 softcover 44 pages.  Neat tape repair at spine, very good. 

 135 "Climber's Guide to Dalkey Quarry" Peter Kenny 1964 small handbook 48 pages.  Scarce.   €30.00 
 Fine. 
 136 Castleknock College Chronicle 1966 large format softcover 144 pages.  Fine. €25.00 

 137 "Railway History in Pictures: Ireland" Volumes 1 & 2, 1969 & 1970, Alan McCutcheon  €25.00 
 hardback with dust jacket.  Very good.  (2) 

 138 "Kevin Barry" Sean Cronin 1971 softcover 48 pages.  Very good. €25.00 

 139 "The People of Ireland" Colman Doyle 1971 large format hardback with dust jacket 96  €20.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 140 "Irish Statesman & Rebel: The Two Lives of Eamon De Valera" Bill Severn 1971 hardback  €20.00 
 with damaged dust jacket 184 pages, also "Revising the Rising" ed Máirín Ní Dhonnchadha  
 and Theo Dorgan, publ Field Day 1991 softcover 142 pages.  Very good, fine.  (2) 

 141 Irish Georgian Society quarterly bulletin Jan-Mar 1972 with article by Edward McParland  €25.00 
 on The Wide Streets Commissioners 31 pages plus 20 plates, with loosely inserted folding  
 map, also 1978 National Gallery exhibition catalogue for Thomas Roberts 1748-1778 with  
 loose insert of illustration of missing painting.  Fine.  (2) 

 142 Assorted guides.  "Clonmacnois: A Historical Summary" John Ryan SJ 1973, "A Brief History €30.00 
  of Dromoland Castle" Joe McCarthy 1971, "High Crosses of Western Ossory" Helen Roe  
 1969, "Early Irish Communion Vessels" Michael Ryan 1985, "Muckross Abbey" OPW 1962  
 x2.  Very good to fine.  (6) 

 143 Death of De Valera.  1975 Irish Times newspapers for Aug 30 with 12-page supplement,  €25.00 
 Sept 1, 2 & 3.  Fine.  (4) 

 144 Two maps of Mediaeval Dublin.  Fold-out "Dublin c840-c1540: The years of mediaeval  €25.00 
 growth" 1977, and "Dublin c840-c1540: The Medieval Town in the Modern City" 1978 with 
  index.  Both printed by Ordnance Survey.  Fine.  (2) 

 145 Irish Heritage Series booklets published by Easons 1977-1990s x29:  nos 1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 11, €35.00 
  12, 26, 33, 34, 37, 44 & 51.   Subjects include Stained Glass, Irish Coins, Irish Silver, Round  
 Towers, Gardens, Theatre, St Patrick's & Christ Church Cathedrals.   Fine.  (14 plus 2  

 146 "Classic Irish Houses of the Middle Size" Maurice Craig 1977 large format hardback with  €140.00 
 dust jacket 170 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 147 Derry Republican Christmas Post labels 1978/9 to 1996 (13) plus illustrated booklet  €75.00 
 issued by Derry Sinn Fein in 1996 to celebrate 20 years of Christmas post.  Fine.  (13+1) 

 148 Railway.  "Locomotives & Rolling Stock of Coras Iompar Eireann & Northern Ireland  €20.00 
 Railways" O Doyle & S Hirsch, 1st & 2nd editions 1979 & 1981, small format softcover,  
 each 96 pages.  Fine.  (2) 

 149 "Lost Dublin" Frederick O'Dwyer 1981 1st edition hardback with dust jacket 152 pages.   €30.00 
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 Hardback is uncommon.  Fine. 

 150 Co Galway.  Newbridge Ballygar Toghergar News 1982 edition, card covers 88 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 151 Poetry in Irish.  "Innti" No 8 1984 and No 11 1988.  Fine.  (2) €20.00 

 152 "Irish Political Documents 1916-1949" ed Arthur Mitchell & Padraig O Snodaigh 1985  €25.00 
 paperback 254 pages.  Fine. 

 153 St John Ambulance Brigade of Ireland.  Souvenir programme for charity cabaret in  €25.00 
 Braemor Rooms 1985 featuring Tony Kenny & Dickie Rock, and signed by both on cover.   

 154 Advertising.  1985 linen wall calendar advertising Jameson Irish Whiskey.  Fine. €20.00 

 155 "300 Years of Irish Periodicals" ed Barbara Hayley & Enda McKay 1987 paperback 148  €20.00 
 pages.  Very good. 

 156 "150 Years of Architecture in Ireland: Royal Institute of the Architects of Ireland 1839- €20.00 
 1989" large format hardcover 130 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 157 "People Make Places: The Story of the Irish Palatines" Patrick J O'Connor 1989 hardback  €65.00 
 with dust jacket 229 pages.  Fine. 

 158 Election poster for Fianna Fail 1990s, promoting candidates Pat Finnegan, Michael Kitt &  €25.00 
 Noel Treacy.  Heavy card, rolled.  Fine. 

 159 "Irish Masters of Medicine" Davis Coakley 1992 hardcover with dust jacket 370 pages  €16.00 
 illustrated.  With signed dedication by the author, fine. 

 160 Co. Donegal.  "Footprints Through the Rosses" Donnchadh Devenney 1993 soft cover 166  €25.00 
 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 161 "The Last Post Glasnevin Cemetery being a record of Ireland's heroic dead in Dublin City & €25.00 
  County…" National Graves Association 1994 reprint of original 1932 edition, softcover 93  
 pages.  Fine. 

 162 "The Life and Works of Harry Clarke" Nicola Gordon Bowe 1994 paperback edition 301  €35.00 
 pages, illustrations in b&w and colour.  Fine. 

 163 "Rolecall: Directory of Irish Actors & Actresses 1994/95" 1st edition softcover 184 pages  €20.00 
 with full page portrait of each entry.  Fine. 

 164 "The Memoirs of Mrs Leeson, Madam 1727-1797" ed Mary Lyons 1995 paperback 296  €25.00 
 pages.  Fine. 

 165 "AIB Art: a selection from the AIB collection of modern art" 1995 large format hardback  €20.00 
 with dust jacket 163 pages with colour illustrations.  Dust jacket a little scuffed, otherwise  

 166 "Lifeboats in Dublin Bay: A review of the service from 1803 to 1997" John de Courcy  €30.00 
 Ireland 1997 paperback 129 pages.  Fine. 

 167 Political labels.  Irish tricolour in British chains perf block of 8, also "Bliain Colmcille 597- €30.00 
 1997" self-adhesive strip of 4.  Fine. 

 168 "To Talent Alone: The Royal Irish Academy of Music 1848-1998" ed Richard Pine & Charles €30.00 
  Acton 1998 hardback with dust jacket 626 pages.  Fine. 

 169 "The Ballyfermot Story" compiled by Michael Kavanagh soft cover 20 pages illustrated.  Fine €20.00 

 170 "Images of Erin in the Age of Parnell" L Perry Curtis Jr 2000 publ by National Library of  €25.00 
 Ireland large format softcover 57 pages, illustrations in colour & b&w.  Fine. 

 171 Playing Cards.  Nine packs in original boxes, Guinness x2, Beamish x2, Smirnoff, Jack  €20.00 
 Daniels, Peter Stuyvesant, Uli Stein (Cartoon) and a miniature pack.  Fine.  (9) 

 172 "The Construction of Dublin" Frank McDonald 2000 softcover 384 pages with colour and  €16.00 
 b&w illustrations.  Fine. 

 173 "Photography in Ireland: The Nineteenth Century" Edward Chandler 2001 large format  €25.00 
 hardback with dust jacket 133 pages illustrated.  Very fine. 

 174 "RTE 100 Years: Ireland in the Twentieth Century" edited Nuala Ni Dhomhnaill 2001, "RTE  €25.00 
 Off Camera: images from the early years of television" intro Gay Byrne 2004, both large  
 format hardback with dust jackets.  Fine.  (2) 
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 175 "The Men Who Built Britain: A History of the Irish Navvy" Ultan Cowley 2001 large format  €30.00 
 hardback with dust jacket 272 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 176 "The Shannon Scheme and the Electrification of the Irish Free State" edited by Andy  €25.00 
 Bielenberg 2002 softcover 168 pages, with covering letter from ESB Chairman Padraig  
 McManus and souvenir programme of events for 75th anniversary of ESB.  Fine. 

 177 "The New Neighbourhood of Dublin" Joseph Hone, Maurice Craig & Michael Fewer 2002  €25.00 
 hardback with dust jacket 254 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 178 John Connolly.  Three novels: "Nocturnes" 2004, "The Wolf in Winter" 2014 and "The Book €25.00 
  of Lost Things" 2016 10th anniversary edition, all hardback with dust jackets, and all  
 signed by the author.  Fine.  (3) 

 179 "County Wexford in the Rare Old Times 1880-1980" Nicholas Furlong 2010 large format  €24.00 
 paperback 224 pages illustrated.  Signed dedication from author.  Fine. 

 180 "Phoenix Park 350th Anniversary Exhibition Catalogue" 2012 publ by OPW featuring 60  €25.00 
 drawings by Sheelagh Duff.  Fine. 

 181 "Islands, Coast and Quarries: The Geological Heritage of Fingal" Matthew Parkes 2012  €25.00 
 softcover 60 pages illustrated in colour.  Fine. 

 182 "UCD Sutherland School of Law" Moloney O'Beirne Architects 2013 hardback 120 pages  €20.00 
 illustrated, published to coincide with the official opening of the building.  Fine. 

 183 Diarmuid Ó Donnobháin Rosa (O'Donovan Rossa).  Facsimile reproduction of "Souvenir of  €25.00 
 public funeral to Glasnevin Cemetery 1915 with second edition, complete account, fully  
 illustrated" softcover 40 pages publ by Glasnevin Trust 2015.  Fine. 

 184 1916 Rising Centenary.  Irish Times daily supplements "1916 Rising Eyewitness" x6.  Fine.   €25.00 
 (6) 
 185 1916 Rising.  Four official programmes for 2016 centenary events: "Dublin Remembers  €25.00 
 1916-2016" Dublin City Council 60 pages, "1916 Relatives' Event", Easter Sunday Events  
 map, "GPO Easter Sunday Ceremony" with first day cover included.  Fine.  (4) 

 186 1916 Rising.  "Oidhreacht 1916-1966" missing cover, "Bullets, Books & Barricades: The  €25.00 
 Story & Legacy of the Four Courts 1916":  publ by Law Library 2016, plus two newspaper  
 supplements: "Rising in the Regions" Irish Independent 2016 and "Stories from the  
 Revolution 1912-1923" Irish Times 2013.  Fine.  (4) 

 187 "The Forgotten Boy Commandant of 1916: Sean McLoughlin (1895-1960) A Short  €20.00 
 Biography" John Gibney softcover 8 pages.  Fine. 

 188 Liam Cosgrave Requiem Mass 2017 service sheet 12 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 189 "Matt Talbot and his times" Mary Purcell 1954 1st edition hardback with dust jacket 278  €25.00 
 pages, signed by the author.  Very good. 

 190 Religious.  C1860 hardcover notebook (70 pages) and loose sheets (60) with handwritten  €35.00 
 sermons and theological notes.  On front endpaper is written "EB Pusey - One of the  
 founders with Newman of the Oxford Movement". In the sheets there is reference to  
 several theologians incl Doddridge & Humphrey Davy.  Very good. 

  

  EPHEMERA: World 

 191 "Nabokov's Dozen" thirteen short stories by Vladimir Nabokov publ Heinemann 1959  €20.00 
 hardback with dust jacket 223 pages.  Very good. 

 192 Antique Collecting.  Miller's Antique Checklist for Furniture, Miller's Pocket Antiques Fact  €25.00 
 File, "Collecting & Looking after Antiques" John Fitzmaurice Mills, "The Care of Antique &  
 Fine Furniture" Henry Flack III, "On the Care of Old Rugs" Jeckyll's Bond Street, Denise  
 Poole catalogue of Fine Old English Silver.  Mainly fine.  (4) 

 193 Travel Guides.  "Lonely Planet" USA, California, Northern California, East Coast Australia,  €25.00 
 Botswana & Namibia, "Insight Guide" Florida, "Rough Guide" South Africa, "Michelin" USA  
 West, "Eyewitness" California Wine Country.  Fine.  (9) 

 194 Travel Guides.  "Rough Guide" Venice & The Veneto, Scandinavia, Italy, Languedoc &  €25.00 
 Roussillon, "Lonely Planet" Paris, "Paris: Une Histoire en Images", "Blue Guide" Istanbul,  
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 "Eyewitness Travel" Istanbul, "Cadogan Guide" Bologna & Emilia-Romagna, "Insight Guide"  
 St Petersburg, "Alastair Sawday's Special Places to Stay in Ireland", also "Russian in Three  
 Months".  Fine.  (13) 

 195 Travel Guides.  Michelin Guides to Washington DC, Holland, Austria, Belgium &  €30.00 
 Luxembourg, Champagne Ardennes, Languedoc Roussillon, Northern France, Auvergne,  
 Greece, Atlantic Coast, Languedoc, Chateaux de la Loire Lyon Drome Ardeche, Lot Aveyron 
  & Vallee du Tarn, Thailand, Germany, Alsace Lorraine, Cote d'Azur, Paris, also Fromme's  
 Istanbul Day by Day, and maps of Brussels, Antwerp, Istanbul, Costa Brava, Provence-Cote  
 d'Azur, Austria, California, San Francisco, Oakland.  (32) 

  

  POSTCARDS 

 196 Dublin Horse Show RDS.  Three poster style cards for 1929, 1953 & 1958.  Very fine.  (3) €45.00 

 197 1916 Rising.  Scenes of destruction in Dublin:  Valentines Ruins from top of Nelson's Pillar,  €45.00 
 Corner of Sackville Street, Baird Ruins of Hotel Metropole, Eden Quay, Hely's Corner  
 Bachelor's Walk vertical, Daily Sketch Sackville Street in flames.  Fine unused.  (6) 

 198 Co Galway.  Ballygar 1921 Remembrance Committee 2021 set of 6 large format cards showing  €20.00 
 local Volunteers x3 different, Flying Column, Ambush and Main Street 1917.  Fine.  (6) 

 199 1981 Republican Hunger-Strikers set of 10 artist-drawn cards issued by Republican  €30.00 
 Publications.  Fine unused.  (10) 

 200 Co Cavan. Better topo lot with RC Cathedral Cavan Town, Courthouse, The Lodge Virginia,  €40.00 
 Protestant Church Arva, Main Street Ballyjamesduff, Lacken Lake.  Fine.  (6) 

 201 Cos Clare & Mayo.  1960s/80s range, mostly John Hinde incl Kilkee, Bunratty Castle & Folk  €30.00 
 Village, River Fergus, Cliffs of Moher, Knappogue Castle, Shannon Airport, Ballina, Achill  
 (Keel Bay, Dooagh, Ashleam Bay), Blacksod Lighthouse, Ballintubber Abbey, Castlebar  
 Airport, Breaffy House, Belleek Castle, Ashford Castle etc.  Mainly used, fine.  (73) 

 202 Co Cork.  Mainly 1950s/60s range, much John Hinde, incl Bantry Bay x11, Ballylickey x6,  €24.00 
 Glengarriff & Garinish x23.  Fine.  (40) 

 203 Co Donegal.    1970s/80s topo range incl Dungloe, Bundoran, Knockalla Beach, Poison  €25.00 
 Glen, Dunkineely, Creeslough, Portsalon, Mount Charles, Glenveigh, Station Island Lough  
 Derg, Letterkenny, Diamond Donegal Town, Map etc.  Fine.  (44) 

 204 Dublin City.  1970s/80s mainly topo range incl Christchurch & St Patrick's Cathedrals,  €25.00 
 Stephen's Green, GPO, O'Connell Street, Trinity College, JF Kennedy at the Dail, Zoological  
 Gardens, Grand Canal, Bewleys, Clery's, RDS, various pubs, map etc.  (90) 

 205 Dublin.  Range of pre-1950s cards incl Grafton Street x4 different, Dun Laoghaire / Mail  €25.00 
 Boat x4, Vice Regal Lodge used 1907, Shelbourne Hotel, Trinity College, Royal Hospital  
 Kilmainham Great Hall used 1905, William III statue College Green, Killiney from Obelisk.  Fine (17)  

 206 Co Galway.  1960s/80s modern range incl Loughrea, Clifden, Oughterard, MV Naomh  €30.00 
 Eanna leaving Galway for Aran Islands, Carraroe, Lough Corrib, Ballinasloe, Tynagh,  
 Spiddal, Tuam, Roundstone, Connemara etc.  Mainly fine.  (55) 

 207 Irish Life etc.   Modern range with 20 oversize cards by artist John Dixon with a little  €25.00 
 duplication, also group of shopfronts, signs, general views etc.  Mainly fine.  (70) 

 208 Co Kerry.  Large group of modern cards, 1970s & 1980s, mainly Hinde or Cardall, incl  €30.00 
 Muckross House, Killarney, Gsp of Dunloe, Dunquin, Dingle, Castlegregory, Tralee,  
 Beaufort, Ballinskelligs etc.  Mainly used, fine.  (79) 

 209 Cos Meath & Offaly.  1960s/70s group with Kells Market Cross, Round Tower, John's Castle €20.00 
  Trim, Newgrange, Canoeing on the Boyne, Square Navan, Headfort Place Kells,  
 Clonmacnoise & West Offaly Railway, Clonmacnoise, Charlesfort, Birr Castle, Convent  
 Brosna.  Very good to fine.  (28) 

 210 Cos Wexford & Wicklow:  Mainly 1950s/60s with much John Hinde incl Courtown,  €40.00 
 Ardamine, Gorey, Rosslare Strand, JFK Park, Carne Beach, Lady's Island, Enniscorthy,  
 Ballymoney, Bray, Powerscourt, Wicklow Town, Arklow, Glendalough, Silver Strand,  
 Brittas Bay, Glenmalure etc.  Mainly fine.  (38 Wexford, 48 Wicklow) 

 211 Mixed topographical range with Cos Clare, Cork (Bantry, Macroom, Parnell Bridge, St  €30.00 
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 Finbar's Cathedral), Galway (Clifden Market Square), Kerry x5 (incl Waterville, Holy Cross  
 Church Kenmare), Kildare (Newbridge Main Street), Mayo x2, Monaghan x2 (Clones Round 
  Tower, Monaghan Diamond), Sligo (Castle Street, Lough Gill), Tipperary (Clonmel  
 O'Connell Street), Waterford x2, Wexford (North Main Street) Wicklow x3 (incl Carrigeden  
 Greystones real photo).  Fine.  (24) 

 212 Mixed lot of 1980s cards with Drumcliffe Church, Adare Manor x2, O'Connell Street  €20.00 
 Limerick, Mallow, St Fin Barre's Cathedral Cork interior & exterior, St Ernan's Donegal,  
 Source of River Shannon Co Cavan, Kilkenny Castle & Cathedral, Waterford City x3, also  
 group of miniature views of Sligo x12.  Fine.  (35) 

 213 UK.  1908 Franco-British Exhibition x71 cards, mostly used, 15 with Exhibition postmarks,  €40.00 
 also few other exhibition cards incl Wolverhampton 1902, Crystal Palace x2, Scottish  
 National 1908 x3, Hungarian Earls Court x2, Japan-British x3.  A few minor creases, mainly fine. (89)  

  

  STAMPS & POSTAL HISTORY: Ireland 

 214 Triangular cancels.  1930s-60s range with 6 covers (BAC, BAC machine, ALT, KHX, DLO &  €50.00 
 CT?) also 23 on piece.  Identifying list included.  Fine.  (29) 

 215 1944 picture postcard of College Green used with O'Cleirigh, Hyde & Thom Rialtas  €25.00 
 overprint ½d stamps cancelled cds IRISH PHILATELIC EXHIBITION / OCT 1944 / 1 NO  
 44.  Re-addressed with Belfast machine cancel.  Fine. 

 216 Maritime.  Group of covers, some with paquebot cancels, all with cachets of Irish vessels:  €40.00 
 1957 MV Irish Heather, 1958 SS Torr Head, 1964 MV Innisfallen, 1971 MV Hibernia, 1973  
 MV Xt Patrick, 1978 MV Irish Star, 1978 LE Fola, 1978 MV St Columba, 1979 MV Connacht,  
 1979 MV Irish Oak, 1980 MV Irish Maple, 1982 MV Leinster.  Fine.  (12) 

 217 RDS Spring Show.  Philatelic covers cancelled by SPRING SHOW / DUBLIN skeleton cds,  €45.00 
 each with publicity label affixed to front: 1964, 1966, 1968, 1969, 1970 & 1971.  Fine.  (6) 

 218 Dublin Horse Show.  Group of covers with skeleton single-ring cancel HORSE SHOW /  €45.00 
 DUBLIN and appropriate advertising label alongside: 1965, 1968 x2, 1969, 1970 & 1971. (6)   

 219 Commemorative & Special postmarks on cover, 1969-1991, incl 1969 Guild of Gabriel, Last €25.00 
  of the Halfpennies, 1971 Song Contest, 1973 & 1976 Cork Exhibition, Carroll's Irish Open  
 1976 x 2 days, ditto 1981 x4 days, 1981 Sligo & Galway Exhibitions, WIPA Wien, 1991 RPSI 
  etc.  Fine.  (33) 

 220 1981 Derry Sinn Fein set of 10 Christmas labels depicting Hunger Strikers on unaddressed €40.00 
  covers cancelled by favour with PEARS - STARRS CUMANN / DOIRE purple oval.  Fine.  (10) 

 221 Postbus Co Clare. 1982 set of illustrated covers each with cds cancel of stops on the route.  €35.00 
 Also copy of publicity article with sketch map.  Fine.  (15) 

 222 Maritime.  1985/86 group of covers with Irish ships' cachets: MV Ballykern, Arklow Glen,  €90.00 
 Ballygarvey, Union Venus, Union Jupiter, Arklow Bridge, Arklow Vale, Arklow Abbey,  
 Arklow Valley, Arklow River, Fastnet Rock, Bell Rover, Bell Renown, Bell Rebel, Bell  
 Resolve, Darnell, Shamrock Enterprise, Rathlynn, Rathew, Naomh Eanna, Saint Colum,  
 Seahorse Supplier, PS Waverley, Wicklow x2, Galway Bay x2, LE Aoife, LE Grainne,  
 Connacht, Atlanta, Granuaile.   Mainly fine.  (32) 

 223 Irish Naval vessels.  1986/7 group of covers with ship's cachets and accompanying picture  €45.00 
 (some real photos): LE Eithne x2, LE Deirdre, LE Emer x3, LE Aloife x2, LE Aisling, LE  
 Grainne, LE Fola, LE Setanta, and Naval Service Haulbowline.  Written up on album pages.   
 Fine.  (15 covers) 

 224 Derry Sinn Fein Christmas labels used on covers, all postmarked 1988/9: Post  €40.00 
 Poblachtanach with Belfast machine cancel & Shantallow cachet, ditto with Creggan cachet,  
 two more used alongside regular Christmas stamps "Stop the Show Trials" Belfast machine, 
  Republican Post 86 Belfast machine, Nollaig 89 cancelled Belfast machine and oval Post  
 Poblachtach, and another.  Fine.  (8) 

 225 Overprints.  1922 Harrison 5-line coils, set of 5, ½d to 2d x2, mounted mint.  (5) €20.00 

 226 Overprints.  Thom Saorstat low value set, ½d to 1s, T47-T58, mounted mint.  (12) €30.00 

 227 Overprints.  1922/23 Thom Saorstat high values, 2s6d, 5s & 10s.  Well centred mounted  €150.00 
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 mint, minor stain at top left corner of 5s.  (3) 

 228 Overprints.  1925 Thom three-line narrow date high values, 2s6d, 5s & 10s lightly  €120.00 
 mounted mint.  Well centred.   (3) 

 229 SE definitive 1½d used on plain addressed first day cover, date stamp partly missing, see €100.00 
  picture.  Very good. 

 230 E definitives 8d and 11d on plain addressed first day cover to Brazil.  Very good. €50.00 

 231 Vending Machine Definitives.  1990 Frama x5 values, 1p - 5p, um, Klussendorf x5 values,  €35.00 
 1p - 5p, um, An Post fdc of three types on illustrated cover, first day covers of 1992  
 Framas, Dublin 001, 002, Cork 003, Limerick 004, Galway 005, Waterford 006 & Kilkenny  
 010, each with 4 values per cover.  Fine.  (10 labels, 8 covers) 

 232 1931 RDS on plain addressed first day cover with Dublin slogan "Ireland for Holidays" to  €160.00 
 UK.  Fine. 

 233 1937 Constitution pair on illustrated first day cover with Waterford slogan cancel  €25.00 
 "29.XII.1927 / Lá an Bunreacht", registered to USA.  Flap torn at back, very good. 

 234 1937 Constitution pair on Alf McGann illustrated first day cover with Waterford slogan  €30.00 
 cancel "Lá an bunreachta", illustration features portrait of De Valera.  Fine. 

 235 1938 Fr Mathew pair on plain registered first day cover to UK.  Fine. €25.00 

 236 1939 US Constitution pair on illustrated first day cover registered to USA.  Fine. €35.00 

 237 1939 US Constitution pair on separate illustrated first day covers with two different  €30.00 
 machine cancels.  Fine.  (2) 

 238 1944 O'Cleirigh 1s plus ½d x5 on plain first day cover to Canada with Irish and British  €160.00 
 censor's tape.  Fine. 

 239 1946 Parnell & Davitt pair on illustrated first day cover by Charles Bourke, Waterford cds.  €40.00 
  Fine. 

 240 1948 Wolfe Tone pair on illustrated first day cover.  Illustration is photo of '98 memorial  €30.00 
 tipped in. 

 241 1949 Constitution pair on illustrated first day cover with text imprint in green.  Fine. €30.00 

 242 1950 Holy Year set of 3 on plain registered first day cover, unaddressed.  Fine. €20.00 

 243 1953 Emmet pair on illustrated first day cover to USA.  Fine. €30.00 

 244 First Day Covers.  1954-1981incomplete range in album, illustrated and mostly  €50.00 
 unaddressed.  Fine.  (84) 

 245 1958 Tom Clarke pair on "illustrated" first day cover to Canada.  Illustration comprises  €35.00 
 imprinted text.  Fine. 

 246 1960 Europa pair on illustrated first day cover registered to Italy.  Fine. €20.00 

 247 1963 Europa set in gutter pairs on two illustrated first day covers, registered to Italy.   €40.00 
 Fine.  (2) 

 248 1966 Europa pair in gutter pairs on separate illustrated registered first day covers.  Fine. (2)   €40.00 
  
 249 1966 Rising set in se-tenant pairs on long illustrated first day cover to USA.  Fine. €25.00 

 250 1966 Rising pairs 3d, 5d & 7d cancelled first day of issue on commemorative postcards of  €30.00 
 Beggar's Bush, Liberty Hall & Inside ruined GPO.  Fine.  (3) 

 251 Christmas Sheetlets.  1985, 1986, and 1988-94 complete, incl both perf variations for 1988 €80.00 
  and 1989.  Fine um.   Cat €185.  Fine um.  (12) 

 252 Europa sheetlets.  Sets for 2003 to 2007 complete, in Lindner hingeless pages.  Fine  €60.00 
 unmounted mint.  (10 sheetlets) 

 253 First Day Covers.  2004-2009 comprehensive run of illustrated unaddressed covers in two  €120.00 
 albums, note 9 are signed by designer or subject.  Very fine .  (180 covers) 

 254 Europa sheetlets.  Sets for 2008 to 2015 complete in Lindner hingeless pages.  Fine  €100.00 
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 unmounted mint.  (16 sheetlets) 

 255 Zeppelin.  1932 3rd South American flight cover Friedrichshafen to Recife, Irish acceptance €275.00 
  with 1s plus ½d stamps, flight cachets Berlin-Friedrichshafen and 3 SudAmerika Fahrt,  
 Recife receiving cds on back.  Addressee’s name has been neatly cut out, otherwise fine. 

 256 First Flight.  1932 experimental Air Mail Galway to Berlin printed card with Dublin cds,  €40.00 
 oval flight cachet in green and Berlin flight cachet in red, Berlin arrival cds.  Fine. 

 257 Zeppelin.  1938 cover to Germany with UK stamps cancelled unusual machine "GRAF  €100.00 
 ZEPPELIN / A" with imprinted pictorial cachet "Great Britain Eire" and handstruck  
 "ZEPPELIN / LUFT.POST" in red.  Unlisted. 

 258 Airmail.  1940 cover Malin Co Donegal to USA with and English censor tape (latter part torn  €50.00 
 away) and oval "O.A.T." handstruck in red.  Very good. 

 259 Airmail set of 7 on four first day covers: 3d/6d and 1d/1s plain, 8d/1s/3d and 1s5d  €40.00 
 illustrated.  Fine.  (4) 

 260 1983 Concorde first flight covers: Paris to Belfast, Belfast to Paris & London to Belfast, all  €30.00 
 with coloured illustration, flight cachets and receiving backstamps.  Fine.  (3) 

 261 Booklet.  1964 3s, HB12.  Fine. €40.00 

 262 Booklets.  1964 3s HB12 to 1977 50p olive HB22 complete run of 11.  fine mint.  (11) €100.00 

 263 Booklets.  1983 - 2011 collection in album, definitive, commemorative, Christmas &  €500.00 
 prestige, with fair degree of completion.  Fine mint.  (131). 

 264 Booklets.  1999 GAA Football Team of the Millennium set of 4, 2000 Hurling Team of the  €50.00 
 Millennium set of 5, and 2001 GAA Hall of Fame.  Fine .  (10) 

 265 Prestige Booklets 2012-15: Dublin Fire Brigade, General Lockout, Irish Defence Forces,  €55.00 
 Cats, Animation Ireland & Eileen Gray.  Cat €174.  Fine um.  (6) 

 266 Postal Stationery registered envelope 5d green size H used 1923 with extra 1/2d stamp  €30.00 
 and another missing, Harcourt Street Dublin cds, to Germany.  Some damage to flap.  Very  

 267 Stampa exhibition cancels on cover 1973-1987 range of individual day cancels on  €25.00 
 illustrated Stampa covers.  Also 1996 souvenir Racing booklet pane overprinted.  Some  
 duplication, fine.  (38) 

 268 Pacific 97 World exhibition.  Souvenir card depicting £2 min sheet, plus 7 covers with Irish  €25.00 
 stamps cancelled official An Post exhibition cancel.  Fine.  (8) 

 269 1922-1970 unmounted mint collection in springback album, commems incl O'Connell, Fr  €140.00 
 Mathew, US Const, 1950 Holy ear, Emmet, Redmond, O'Crohan, Clarke, Guinness, 1960  
 Europa, 1966 Rising & 1970 Patriots in pairs, Airmails, LSD Gerl set etc.  Fine. 

 270 1971-1990 unmounted mint collection in springback album, neatly arranged in Hawid  €80.00 
 mounts, almost complete for the period incl commems, defins, min sheets etc.  Fine. 

 271 1991-2000 unmounted mint collection in springback album, neatly arranged in Hawid  €95.00 
 mounts, almost complete for commems, Bird defins to £5, min sheets, note 1991 Europa sheets.  Fine  

  

  STAMPS: Bulk Lots 

 272 1993 Orchids miniature sheet x17.  Fine um.  (17) €25.00 

 273 1994 Greetings miniature sheet Year of the Dog x360.  Um.  (360) €150.00 

 274 1995 Greetings miniature sheet Year of the Pig x86.  Fine um.  (86) €50.00 

 275 1995 Rugby World Cup miniature sheet x107.  Fine um.  (107) €70.00 

 276 1996 Greetings miniature sheet Year of the Rat x110.  Um.  (110) €50.00 

 277 1996 TT Trophy miniature sheet x105.  Fine um.  (105) €35.00 

 278 1996 Freshwater Ducks miniature sheet  x110.  Fine um.  (110) €75.00 

 279 1997 Marine Mammals miniature sheet x112.  Fine um.  (112) €50.00 
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 280 1999 Greetings miniature sheet x95.  Fine um.  (95) €40.00 

 281 1999 Polly Woodside miniature sheet x112.  Fine um.  (112) €45.00 

 282 2000 Greetings miniature sheet Year of the Dragon x93.  Fine um.  (93) €35.00 

 283 2000 Butterflies miniature sheet x89.  Fine um.  (89) €60.00 

 284 1983 Dogs miniature sheet x44, fine um.  (44) €40.00 

 285 1984 Railways miniature sheet x 23.  Um.  (23) €30.00 

 286 1987 Trams miniature sheet x24.  Um.  (24) €35.00 

 287 1992 Olympic Games miniature sheet x35.  Fine um.  (35) €40.00 

  

  STAMPS: Literature 

 288 "The Postage Stamps of Ireland" 1925 edition and 1927 edition, cover on latter loose.   €30.00 
 Very good.  (2) 

 289 "Irish T.P.O's Their History and Postmarks" CW Ward 1938 card covers 16 pages.  Fine. €20.00 

 290 Shanahan's Stamp Auction catalogue Sat 21st June 1958.  Fine. €20.00 

 291 "Ainmeacha Gaeilge na mBailte Poist" (Irish Names of Post Offices) publ by Dept Post &  €20.00 
 Telegraphs 1967 hardbound, also "Dublin Alphabetical Street Guide with Postal District  
 Numbers" 1976, both issued by Dept of Posts & Telegraphs.  Fine. (2) 

 292 "Ireland 1922-1972" Robson Lowe 1972 12 pages, "Adhesive Revenue Stamps of Ireland  €30.00 
 1858-1925" James J Brady 1973 publ by EPA 20 pages, "Thomas Edwin Field of  
 Skelmanthorpe 1905-1965: an appreciation of his work" 12 pages.  Fine.  (3) 

 293 "Irish Stamp News" 1978-1990, complete run of Nos 1 to 34, also Hibernian Specialised  €35.00 
 Catalogue of Ireland 1922-1972 hardback with dust jacket 1st edition and "Postage Stamps 
  of Ireland 1922-1982" publ by Dept of Posts & Telegraphs.  Fine.  (36) 

 294 Christie's Robson Lowe auction catalogue 1989 with portion of FE Dixon's Ireland  €25.00 
 collection, David Feldman auction catalogue 2004 featuring the Dulin estate, also "The  
 British Postage Stamp of the nineteenth century" Robson Lowe 1979 hardback.  Fine.  (3) 

 295 UK.  Post Office Guide Jan 1931softcover 828 pages.  Very good. €20.00 

  

  STAMPS: World 

 296 British Commonwealth on album leaves.  Aden GVI to 2R used, Bahamas QEII to 10s mint,  €35.00 
 5s used, 1935 Silver Jubilee British Guiana, British Honduras & Solomon Islands, Sarawak  
 GVI to $1 used, QEII to $5 used, Sierra Leone GVI to1s3d used, Southern Rhodesia GV  
 Silver Jubilee used, GVI to 2s6d used, Trinidad & Tobago GVI to 60c used etc.  Fine.  (210) 

 297 Mainly QEII mint issues incl Anguilla, British Antarctic Territory, Gibraltar, Jamaica, Cook  €30.00 
 Islands, Turks & Caicos, min sheets, sets etc some mounted.  (few 100) 

 298 Canada.  All periods accumulation on old album pages and in stockbook, used or mint, also  €70.00 
 SG printed album 1851-1977 with a few mint stamps.  Much useful, approx 600 stamps. 

 299 100 Years of Flight 1903-2003 "Reach For the Skies" first day cover collection by  €45.00 
 Westminster in special album, 37 covers on printed pages.  Fine. 

 300 South Africa & SWA.  1930s/70s issues on album leaves, mint or used, South Africa postage €40.00 
  dues on page, later mint sets on stockcards, Ciskei birds set used, 1932 first flight cover  
 Capetown to London, Windhoek acceptance, posted onward to Holland, also 1938 first  
 airmail cover Windhoek to Johannesburg, both written up on album leaves.  Fine.   (200+) 

 301 Two reference books by Kenneth A Wood: "The Modern World: Today's Atlas for Stamp  €20.00 
 Collectors" 1987, and "Where in the World?: An Atlas for Stamp Collectors" 1985.  Both  



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale 118 closing 10th June 2022 
       Lot No          Description                                                                                                                                                  Estimate 
   

Pictures in colour on website 

 hardbound, fine.  (2) 

  

  SOCCER 

 302 1943 Inter-League Match League of Ireland v North Regional League at Dalymount Park  €60.00 
 official programme.  Very good. 

 303 1947 First International League match League of Ireland v English League official  €60.00 
 programme.  Tape repair on spine, very good. 

 304 Northern Ireland.  Irish Football League home inter-league match programmes: 1950 v  €30.00 
 League of Ireland, and four v English Football League, 1957, 1961, 1964 & 1968.  Fine.  (5) 

 305 1951 Ireland v Germany at Dalymount Park official programme.  Very good. €35.00 

 306 Republic of Ireland home match programmes:  1953 v France (tape on spine), 1953 v  €65.00 
 Luxembourg, 1955 v Holland, 1964 v Spain.  Very good.  (4) 

 307 Republic of Ireland home match programmes: 1955 v Spain, 1956 v Germany x2, Denmark, €25.00 
  1958 v Poland, 1959 v Czechoslovakia, Sweden.  Very good to fine.  (7) 

 308 Northern Ireland.  Irish Football League home match programmes v Republic of Ireland:  €30.00 
 1958 (Apr) at Cliftonville, 1958 (Oct) at Windsor Park, 1962, 1964 & 1969, all at Windsor  
 Park.  Fine.  (5) 

 309 Official match programmes for 1972 FAI XI v West German Olympic XI, 1973 Republic of  €40.00 
 Ireland v Poland, 1987 Scotland v Republic of Ireland at Hampden Park.  Fine.  (3) 

 310 Mixed lot of programmes, publications etc:  "Olympic Times" Feb 1984 Irish Times, "Inside  €30.00 
 the Team that Jack Built" Sunday Tribune 1990, World Cup 90 x3 newspaper supplements,  
 World Cup 90 score sheet wall chart and Official FIFA programme by Sunday  
 Tribune, World Cup 94 "The Players in Profile" Johnny & Maurice Lyons, Olympic Games  
 1996 Irish Times booklet, World Cup 98 Irish Times booklet, Star supplements x2, 2008  
 Morton Memorial Athletics Meeting Santry x2, "Aviva Stadium" Irish Times 2010,  
 programmes for 1980 FA Cup Final Arsenal v West Ham, 1982 League Cup Final Liverpool 
  v Tottenham1974 Billy McNeill testimonial Celtic v Liverpool and 5 other UK club.  (23)  

 311 Republic of Ireland match programmes: 1989 (Apr) v Spain, (May) v Malta, (Jun) v  €25.00 
 Hungary, (Oct) v Northern Ireland, 1991 (Mar) v England at Wembley, (May) v Poland,  
 1993 (Nov) v Northern Ireland at Windsor Park, 1995 (Dec) v Netherlands at Anfield  
 UEFA and FAI programmes.  Fine.  (9) 

 312 Republic of Ireland programmes for matches in USA: 1991 v USA in Boston, 1992 v USA in  €40.00 
 Washington, 1992 in Boston v Italy & Portugal, joint issue, 1996 US Cup USA / Bolivia /  
 Republic of Ireland / Mexico.  Fine.  (4) 

 313 1947 FAI Cup Semi Final Cork United v Limerick official programme for 2nd leg at  €40.00 
 Dalymount Park.  Fine. 

 314 Shamrock Rovers home match programmes: 1947 2 Nov) v Drumcondra, 1950 (12 Mar) v  €30.00 
 Cork Athletic, 1956 (23 Dec) v Shelbourne, 1957 (27 Jan) v Drumcondra, 1958 (28 Sep) v  
 Evergreen United, 1959 (4 Jan) v Cork Hibernians.  1947 heavy folds and soiled, others  
 fine.  (6) 

 315 1949 Cork Athletic v Hull City at Mardyke official programme.  Very good. €50.00 

 316 1949 FAI Cup Final Dundalk v Shelbourne official programme.  Fine. €70.00 

 317 Cork Athletic home match programmes: 1949 (£) Jan) v Dundalk, 1950 (26 Feb) v  €30.00 
 Transport, 1951 (2 Sep) v Bohemians, 1952 (27 Jan) v Evergreen, 1953 (25 Oct) v St  
 Patrick's Athletic.  Fine.  (5) 

 318 FAI Cup Semi Finals official programmes for 1952 Cork Athletic v Shamrock Rovers, 1956  €40.00 
 Shamrock Rovers v Workman's Club, 1956 Cork Athletic v Waterford, 1960 Waterford  
 Cork Hibernians, 1963 Limerick v Cork Hibernians, 2002 Cork City v Derry City.  Fine.  (6) 

 319 Shelbourne home match programmes: 1952 (Aug) v St Patrick's Athletic, 1954 (Feb) v  €30.00 
 Waterford, 1954 (Nov) v Cork Athletic, 1957 (Feb) v Cork Athletic, 1958 (Nov) v  
 Evergreen, 1959 Apr) v Evergreen.  Mainly fine.  (6) 
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 320 Evergreen United home match programmes: 1953 (12 Apr) v Cork Athletic, (8 Nov) v  €30.00 
 Limerick, 1954 (7 Mar) v Waterford, 1955 (2 Oct) v Drumcondra, 1957 (3 Nov) v Cork  
 Hibernians, (15 Dec) v Transport. Very good.  (6) 

 321 FAI Cup Semi Finals official programmes: 1954 Cork Athletic v St Patrick's Athletic, 1963  €35.00 
 Limerick v Cork Hibernians, 1965 Cork Celtic v Shamrock Rovers, 1969 Cork Celtic v  
 Limerick, 1970 Bohemians v Dundalk / Cork Hibernians v Sligo Rovers.  Fine.  (5) 

 322 Cork Hibernians home match programmes: 1957 (25 Aug) v Dundalk, 1959 (1 Feb) v  €30.00 
 Shelbourne, 1959 (20 Sep) v St Patrick' Athletic, 1961 (12 Feb) v Waterford, 1962 ((8 Apr) 
  v Cork Celtic, 1963 (3 Feb) v Drumcondra.  Mainly fine.  (6) 

 323 Waterford FC.  Home match programmes: 1957 (10 Oct) v St Patrick's Athletic, 1958 (23  €30.00 
 Mar) v Dundalk, 1958 (23 Mar) v Evergreen, 1969 (9 Feb) v Drogheda, 1970 (8 Mar) Cork  
 Hibernians, 1974 (17 Nov) v Home Farm, 1982 (3 Jan) v UCD.  Tape on spines, very good. (7) 

 324 Cork Celtic home match programmes: 1959 (Oct) v Transport, 1960 (Feb) v Waterford,  €30.00 
 1960 (Sep) v Dundalk, 1961 (Feb) v St Patrick's Athletic, 1962 (Feb) v Limerick, 1976  
 (Nov) v Sligo.  Fine.  (6) 

 325 1961 Exhibition match Glenmore Celtic Selected v Barnsley at Mardyke official programme. €25.00 
   Fine. 

 326 1968 Inter Cities' Fairs Cup 2nd round Rangers v Dundalk official programmes for 1st leg  €35.00 
 at Ibrox and 2nd leg at Oriel Park.  Fine.  (2) 

 327 Waterford European match programmes: 1969 v Galatasaray at Lansdowne Road, 1972 v  €40.00 
 Omonia (Cyprus) at Kilcohan Park, 1973 v Ujpesti Dozsa (Hungary) at Lansdowne Road.   
 Fine.  (3) 

 328 1970 European Champion Clubs' Cup Glentoran v Waterford at The Oval Belfast official  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 329 1973 UEFA Cup 2nd leg Cork Hibernians v Banik Ostrava at Flower Lodge official  €40.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 330 FAI Cup Finals official programmes for 1974 St Patrick's Athletic v Finn Harps, 1975 Home  €60.00 
 Farm v Shelbourne, 1976 Bohemians v Drogheda United.  Fine.  (3) 

 331 League of Ireland League Cup Finals official programmes:  1985 Waterford v Finn Harps,  €35.00 
 1998 Shelbourne v Sligo Rovers 1st & 2nd legs, 2003 St Patrick's Athletic v Longford  
 Town, 2004 Longford Town v Bohemians, 2008 Wexford Youths v Derry City, 2010 Sligo  
 Rovers v Monaghan United, 2011 Cork City v Derry City, 2012 Shamrock Rovers v  
 Drogheda United, 2015 Galway United v St Patrick's Athletic.  Fine.  (10) 

 332 Shelbourne FC.  1987-2005 home match programmes incl 1990 Festival incl Spurs,  €30.00 
 Huddersfield, Leeds, WBA & Manchester City, 1990 Limerick away, 1991 v Notts Forest,  
 Unam, 1992 v Aston Villa, Arsenal, Leeds, 1994 v Millwall, 1997 v Sunderland, 1999 v  
 Neuchatel-Xamax home & away, 2000 v Middlesbrough, FK Sloga Jugomagnat, 2001 v  
 Brondby, 2003 v NK Olimpija, 2004 v KR Reykjavik, Hajduk Split, 2005 v Steaua Bucharest. Fine (23) 

 333 Cork City home match tickets: 2001 v Glasgow Celtic, 2009 v Ipswich Town, Glasgow Celtic,  €35.00 
 2012 v Watford, Manchester Utd, Blackburn Rovers, 2013 v West Ham, West Bromwich  
 Albion, 2014 v Birmingham, 2015 v Liverpool, 2016 v Fulham, Wolves, 2018 v Portsmouth, 
  Burnley, 2019 v Preston North End, also Setanta Cup 2006 v Dungannon Swifts,  
 Portadown, 2007 v Portadown, Dungannon Swifts, 2013 v Cliftonville.  Fine.  (20) 

 334 Official programmes for 1995 FA Cup Final Everton v Manchester Utd, 1996 FA Cup Final  €30.00 
 Liverpool v Manchester Utd, 2001 UEFA Champions League Final Bayern Munich v  
 Valencia in Milan, 2003 Worthington Cup Final Liverpool v Manchester Utd, 2009 League  
 Cup Final Manchester Utd v Tottenham, 2014 UEFA Champions League Final Real Madrid v 
  Atletico Madrid at Lisbon.  Fine.  (6) 

 335 Tottenham Hotspur.  Three match programmes 1999, each with Nicholson Suite lunch  €25.00 
 menu inserted: v Arsenal (with Nicholson Suite entry ticket, lunch menu signed by Martin  
 Peters, match ticket), v Manchester Utd, v Newcastle Utd.  Fine.  (3+) 

 336 Liverpool FC.  Programmes for 2022 Carabao Cup Final v Chelsea, also League 2021 (Dec)  €20.00 
 v Newcastle, 2022 (Jan) v Brentford, (Feb) v Leeds.  Fine.  (4) 

 337 Manchester Utd.  Match programmes from 1998/99 treble-winning season: 1998 v Leeds,  €25.00 
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 1999 v Middlesbrough, West Ham, Arsenal, Aston Villa & Tottenham (their last home game  
 & trophy presented), also "Manchester Utd Football Book No 3" David Meek 1968.  Fine (7)   

   

   GAA FOOTBALL 

  338 Football.  1962 Leinster Championship (1 July) Offaly v Kildare official two-page  €35.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 339 Football.  1963 Cork County Final St Nicholas v University College official programme.  Two €40.00 
  file holes, very good. 

 340 Football.  1963 Leinster Final Dublin v Laois official two-page programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 341 Football.  1966 Leinster Final Meath v Kildare official two-page programme.  Fine. €75.00 

 342 Football.  1966 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Cork jerseys on  €30.00 
 cover coloured in in red pen, otherwise fine. 

 343 Football.  1967 All Ireland Final Cork v Meath official programme.  Centre page loose, very  €35.00 
 good. 

 344 Football.  1967 Australian Rules/ Gaelic Football Meath v Melbourne / Dublin v Melbourne €25.00 
  official two-page programme. Very good. 

 345 Football.  1967 Gaelic Football Challenge Australia v Mayo in Croke Park official two-page  €30.00 
 programme.  Heavy creases, very good. 

 346 Football.  Official programmes for Munster Championships: Finals 1976, 1986, 1987, 1988, €35.00 
  1990, all Cork v Kerry, 1993 Tipperary v Cork, 2004 & 2005, both Cork v Kerry, also 2011 
  Quarter Final Cork v Clare, 2010 U-21 Final Tipperary v Kerry, 1997 Minor Semi Final  
 Replay Kerry v Cork. Fine .  (11) 

 347 Football.  1980 Connacht Final Mayo v Roscommon official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 348 Football.  Allianz National League programmes: 1981 Cork v Armagh, 1992 Sligo v Dublin,  €25.00 
 2001 Cork v Leitrim, 2003 Cork v Kerry, 2007 Dublin v Tyrone, London v Leitrim, 2009  
 Dublin v Tyrone, 2010 Kerry v Derry, Waterford v Clare, 2011 Dublin v Cork, 2013 Clare v  
 Waterford & Clare v London.  Fine.  (12) 

 349 Football.  1984 Centenary Connacht Final Galway v Mayo official souvenir programme 104 €25.00 
  pages.  Fine. 

 350 Football.  All Ireland official programmes: Finals 1993 Cork v Derry, 2016 Dublin v Mayo,  €30.00 
 Semi Finals, 1993 Dublin v Derry, 1995 Dublin v Cork, 2006 Replay Kerry v Cork, Quarter  
 Finals, 2010 Cork v Roscommon / Meath v Kildare, 2014 Kerry v Galway / Cork v Mayo,  
 Qualifiers, 2001 Armagh v Galway / Kildare v Sligo, 2010 Cork v Wexford, 2015 Tipperary  
 v Louth.  Fine.  (10) 

  

  GAA HURLING 

 351 Hurling.  1952 Cork County Final Replay Blackrock v St Fin Barr's official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 352 Hurling.  1953 Cork County Final Sarsfields v Glen Rovers official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 353 Hurling.  1954 Cork County Final Blackrock v Glen Rovers official programme.  Fine. €100.00 

 354 Hurling.  1955 Cork County Final Glen Rovers v St Fin Barr's official programme.  Fine. €100. 

 355 Football.  1957 Leinster Championship (26 May) Louth v Wexford official two-page  €30.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 356 Hurling.  1957 Munster Semi Final (30 Jun) Cork v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 357 Hurling.  1958 Munster Semi Final (22 Jun) Cork v Tipperary at Limerick official  €40.00 
 programme.  Very good. 

 358 Hurling.  1959 Munster Championship (24 May) Tipperary v Limerick at Cork  €35.00 
 official programme.   Fine. 

 359 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford official two-page programme.  Fine. €35.00 
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 360 Hurling.  1962 Munster Semi Final Cork v Waterford at Thurles official three-page  €75.00 
 programme.  Fine. 

 361 Hurling.  1963 Leinster Final Kilkenny v Dublin official two-page programme.  Very good. €70.00 

 362 Hurling.  1962 National League Semi Final Dublin v Cork official two-page programme.   €40.00 
 Very good. 

 363 Hurling.  1964 National League (Home) Final official two-page programme.  Fine. €40.00 

 364 Hurling.  All Ireland Under-21 Finals official programmes: 1964 Tipperary v Wexford,  €30.00 
 1978 Galway v Tipperary Draw & Replay, 1980 (Aug 17) Galway v Tipperary, Final (Sep  
 14) Tipperary v Kilkenny, 1981 Semi Final Tipperary v Galway, Final Tipperary v Kilkenny,  
 1989 Galway v Tipperary, 1991 Galway v Offaly.  Fine.  (9) 

 365 Hurling.  1969 National League Final Wexford v Cork official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 366 Hurling.  Munster Semi Finals official programmes: 1972 Replay Cork v Tipperary, 1973  €45.00 
 Tipperary v Cork, 1974 Tipperary v Clare, 1974 Waterford v Limerick.  Fine.  (4) 

 367 Hurling.  1972 National League Final Cork v Limerick official programme.  Fine. €25.00 

 368 Hurling.  Munster Semi Finals official programmes for 1975 Cork V Clare (29 Jun),  €35.00 
 Limerick v Tipperary Replay and 1976 Cork v Tipperary.  Fine.  (3) 

 369 Hurling.  Munster Semi Finals official programmes for 1973 Tipperary v Cork at Limerick,  €45.00 
 1976 Cork v Tipperary at Limerick and 1977 Clare v Limerick at Thurles.  Fine.  (3) 

 370 Hurling.  Munster Championship match programmes: 1977 Clare v Tipperary Draw &  €50.00 
 Replay, 1978 Tipperary v Limerick, Semi Final Limerick v Clare, 1979 Cork v Tipperary,  
 Semi Final Clare v Limerick.  Very good to fine.  (6) 

 371 Hurling.  1978 National League Final Clare v Kilkenny & Semi Final Limerick v Clare, both  €40.00 
 official programmes.  Fine.  (2) 

 372 Hurling Munster Under-21 Finals official programmes for 1979, 1980 & 1981, all Cork v  €30.00 
 Tipperary, 1988 Cork v Limerick, also Munster Football U-21 Final 1987 Tipperary v Kerry. 
   Very good to fine.  (5) 

  

  GAA: Mixed & Miscellaneous 

 373 Carbery's Annual Christmas 1939 card covers 112 pages.  Covers scuffed, creased, interior €140.00 
  fine. 
 374 "Gaelic Football" by Carbery 1941 card covers 182 pages.  Cover creased, very good. €110.00 

 375 Carbery's Annual 1942/43 card covers 112 pages.  Fine. €100.00 

 376 1943 All Ireland Hurling Final Antrim v Cork souvenir booklet issued by County Antrim  €20.00 
 Board facsimile reprint including of original insert.  Fine. 

 377 Carbery's Annual 1943/44 card covers, 124 pages.  Fine. €100.00 

 378 Carbery's Annual 1945/46 card covers 144 pages.  Cover scuffed, neat tape repair on  €100.00 
 spine, very good. 

 379 "A Lifetime in Hurling" Tommy Doyle 1955 hardback in facsimile dust jacket.  Very good. €40.00 

 380 "Our Games" Annuals for 1970 and 1973.  Fine.  (2) €25.00 

 381 Tipperary GAA Year Books for 1978, 1979 & 1980, also Tipperary Association Year Book  €25.00 
 1978, all large format soft cover.  Fine.  (4) 

 382 Féile na nGael (Festival of Youth, Hurling, Camogie & Handball) programmes for 1979  €30.00 
 Kilkenny, 1983 Dublin, 1984 Wexford, 1985 Wexford, 1988 Laois/Offaly, 1991 Tipperary,  
 1992 Galway/Mayo, 1999 Wexford. 2001 Cork, 2004 Meath/Kildare/Westmeath.  Fine.   (10) 

 383 "Cavan's Football Story" Rev Daniel Gallogly 1979 hardback 207 pages illustrated.  Fine. €80.00 

 384 Co Limerick.  "The Mackey Story" Seamus O Ceallaigh & Sean Murphy 1982 hardback with  €75.00 
 dust jacket 272 pages illustrated. Fine. 
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 385 "The GAA in its Time" Padraig Puirseal 1982 hardback with dust jacket 365 pages.  Fine. €45.00 

 386 "The Story of the GAA in Liverpool Centenary Year 1884-1984" booklet issued by John  €20.00 
 Mitchels Gaelic Football Club card covers 32 pages.  Fine. 

 387 "The Steadfast Rule: a history of the GAA ban" Brendan Mac Lua 1967 paperback 129  €20.00 
 pages.  Writing on cover, sports cuttings pasted in and loose.  Very good. 

  

  RUGBY 

 388 1933 England v Ireland at Twickenham official programme.  Fine. €70.00 

 389 1939 England v Ireland at Twickenham official programme.  Vertical fold, fine. €50.00 

 390 1948 England v Ireland at Twickenham official programme.  Vertical fold, very good. €60.00 

 391 1949 Wales v Ireland at Swansea official programme.  Vertical fold, "TRIPLE CROWN 5-0"  €60.00 
 written on cover, very good. 

 392 Ireland 1976 Tour to New Zealand.  Programmes for matches v Manawatu at Palmerstown  €30.00 
 North, v Southland at Invercargill, and v New Zealand at Wellington.  Fine.  (3) 

 393 Official programmes in VIP folders for Ireland home internationals: 1984 v Wales, 1985 v  €35.00 
 France, 1986 v Wales, Romania, 1987 v England, 1988 v Wales, England, 1989 v England,  
 New Zealand, 1990 v Scotland, Wales, Argentina, 1994 v USA, 1996 v  
 Australia, 1997 v Canada, 1998 v Wales, Romania & South Africa.  Very good to fine.  (18) 

 394 Munster club programmes: 1969 Cork Constitution v Selected International XV for New  €25.00 
 Stand opening, 1980 Constitution Seln v Billy Beaumont's XV, 1973 Constitution Tour to  
 East Coast USA, 1979 Sunday's Well American Tour, 1984 Sunday's Well International XV v 
  Munster President's XV, 1986 Old Christian's President’s XV v Munster for official  
 opening of New Clubhouse.  Fine.  (6) 

 395 Old Wesley RFC.  Season Yearbooks for 1984/85, 1985/86, 1986/87, 1987/88, 1988/89,  €30.00 
 1989/90 x2 with different match centre pages, 1990/91, 1992/93, 1993/94, 1994/95,  
 1996/97.  Fine.   (12) 

 396 Old Wesley RFC.  Season yearbooks 2002/03 to 2017/18 complete (2016/17 includes club €35.00 
  history for 125th anniversary).  Fine.  (16) 

 397 Munster Branch annual Statement of Accounts: 1921/22, 1938/39, 1939/40, 1941/42 to  €25.00 
 1946/47 inclusive, 1950/51, 1951/52, 1953/54, 1956/57 to 1959/60 inclusive, 1971/72  
 & 1975/76.  Very good to fine.  (18) 

 398 Irish Rugby Football Annual 1934-1935 published by Basil Clancy.  Fine. €40.00 

 399 Irish Rugby Annual 1935-36 edited Mitchel Cogley card covers 88 pages.  Some staple rust, €40.00 
  otherwise fine. 

 400 "Ireland's Golden Rugby Years" (1947-1952) Barry S Nolan 1953 softcover 136 pages.   €35.00 
 Fine. 
 401 Old Wesley RFC.  Club Histories: 1892-1954, 1991 Centenary History by Edmund van  €30.00 
 Esbeck and Club Centenary programme.  Fine.  (3) 

 402 Ireland home international tickets: v Argentina 2004, 2008, v New Zealand 1989, 1997,  €35.00 
 2001, 2008, v Scotland 1982, 1984, 1986, 1990, 1992, 1994, 1996, 1998, 2002, 2006, v  
 Italy 2002, v England 1995, 1997, 2001.  Fine.  (20) 

 403 Shannon RFC Centenary 1884-1984 Club History ed Arthur Quinlan large format  €20.00 
 paperback 208 pages illustrated.  Fine. 

 404 "Leinster Schools Senior Rugby Cup Centenary 1886-1986" Declan Downs large format  €25.00 
 softcover 162 pages.  Fine. 

 405 Munster home match tickets: 1992 v Australia, 1998 v Perpignn, 2000 v Stade Francais,  €35.00 
 2001 v Castres, Newport, 2002 v Harlequins, Leinster, Swansea, Ebbw Vale, 2003 v  
 Treviso, 2004 v Leinster, 2007 v Cardiff Blues, 2009 v Ospreys, Scarlets, London Irish,  
 Benetton Treviso, 2010 v Northampton, 2011 v Leinster, 2014 v Toulouse, Saracens.   (20) 
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  OTHER SPORTS 

 406 Boxing.  Programmes for Ireland international tournaments: 1947 v Wales, Italy (24 Jan & €35.00 
  31 Jan), Denmark, 1957 v Germany & Italy, also 1944 Rule Book of Irish Amateur Boxing  
 Association.  Very good to fine.  (7) 

 407 Irish Coursing & Greyhound Racing Annual 1945 by "The Rambler" softcover 124 pages.   €30.00 
 Very good. 

 408 "Hockey in Ireland" TS Dagg 1944 hardback 232 pages, first chapter is on Hurling.  Cover  €30.00 
 faded and stained, very good. 

 409 Motor Sport.  "Wheel Patter: Memoirs of Irish Motor Sport" Dudley Colley 1951 1st edition €35.00 
  hardback 173 pages.  Fine. 

 410 Golf.  "Out of the Rough" Bernard Darwin undated, no dust jacket, and "Golf Mixture: A  €25.00 
 Golfer's Bedside Book" Henry Longhurst 1952 with dust jacket, both hardback.  Fine.  (2) 


